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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14EOONP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 38/360 = 0.105

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 48 83 38
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafted?lELAB u

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 5 00 0.0

0.5 OO -

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to inputt
M Y (o] L Vv

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -4501 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relatrvelnform. Technolosqy (IT)
olvi3* 05 0. 1.0
cmyn3*00 05 05 0.0
olvi4* 1.0 05 05 .0
cmyn4* 00 05 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.67 32.15 28.4
LAB*LABa 71.67 32.69 25.25
LAB*TCHa 75.0 41.31 37.69
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.6
lab*tch

lab*nch

Iretl)a'frve Natural Colour

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 1.0 (0.
olvi4* 1.0 0.0 0.0
cmyn4d* 00 1.0 1.0 .
standardand adaftetEIELAEl)B

LAB*LABa 47.94 65.37 50.
LAB*TCHa 50.0 82.61 37.
relative CIELAB lab*

b*lab 0.3

(17 015

relativeInform. Technolo y (1
olvi3* 5 00 .
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

5 05 reIatrveNaturaI Colour NC)
standardand ada tedCIELAB lab* r 0.387

lab*tc 0.
Iab*ncE 0.0 1.0 r19j

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 38/360 = 0.105 (le

0.954 '0.299
0.04

M

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 38/360 = 0.105
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 48 83 38
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut

relative Inform. Technolo y (IT) =93
olvi3* 1.0 10" (o rel =
cmyn3* 0.0 0 O 0 0 0 0
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 0 O O 0 0. O

%Regulanty
O H,rel = 57

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -45.01 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
—62.83
-30.34

standardand adaptedCIELAB =59

*
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75 9%crel=
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

olvi3* 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)

1.
05 05 0.
05 05 .
05 05 O

ab¥ |rJ . 8-0 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB

lab*tce
lab*ncE

LAB*LAB 71.6
LAB*LABa 71.67 32.69 25.25

32.15 28.

LAB*TCHa 75.0 41.31 37.69

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0 olvr3
lab*tch 05 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.5
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvid* 1.0
relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0
lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce
lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

relative CIELAB lab*
0.6

Ireé)a}lve Natural Colour (INC)

0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.0° (1.

cmyn3* 0.0 .0 1.0 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 . 0.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 . 1.0 0.0

ar7 0 15 standardand adaﬁ)te(ﬁlELAsB

relative Natural Colour NC)
b* 0.387 0.954 6) 02‘?

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

O H
standardand ada te(bl IHB:{F]
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 -0.4 Igb*rﬁ:eE
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 .

LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant CIELAB hue

0.5 .
relative Natural Colour

0.193
0.25
.5

ingut: setrgbcol or

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

3/360 = 0.105 (right

N\
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V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14EO0INP.PS/.PDF; start output -
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @%a  b*a  C*apa h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch b L*=L*5 a*a  b*a  Crapa h*and
Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
D65: hue Y l YMa9037  -1026 9175  92.32 D65: hue Y l YMa9037 -1026 9175 9232 96

LCH*Ma: 90 92 96 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 90 92 96 a* L ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 8lCya5862 -30.3¢ -4501 543 olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 allCya5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 23

VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 : VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 304
triangle lightnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -836 7574 triangle lightnesst* \l Mmad8.13  75.28 -836 7574 35

Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 . . X :

YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57

Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
0,

A)Gam:; Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 g
relative Inform. Technolo IT _ relative Inform. Technolo IT _
o velnom- 19 gy( )O rel JciE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 ey Ogy( )0 el = JoiE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79
clm)zrls* 98 (1>8 0 0 000 VRO EWA G g52.23 —4225  11.76 43.87 clm)arls* 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 %Regularlty Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
OlVI . . OlvI
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 B 1E30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 cmyn4* 0.0 0 O O 0 0. O g*H,I’E| =57 B 1E30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86
standardand ada tedCIELAB * =59 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75 g*Crel = LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 6155 g crel =

LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 00 LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

©

elativeCIELAB lab relative Inform. Technology (IT relative CIELAB lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT
aptab 1000 00 olvig® 159w (Do labtlab ~ 1.0 0.0 00 oviz* Technolagy (D)
Bt B¢ 98 T hnwog 09 98 (69 sl 1888 0 i od o8 82 [
elative Natural Colour(NCg) cmyn4* 00 0.0 05 0.0 relative Natural Colour(NCg) cmyn4* 0.0 00 05 00
Bl 18 88 OO cindagndadapecciElap o Bl 18 88 OO sRndugndadepeccilag o
ab'nce 00 00 - LAB ABR 5288 .13 2987 lab*nc€ 00 00 - LAB-LABa 9388 213 2987

LAer*TCHa 75.0| b46.15 96.38 LAlB*TCHa 75.0| b46.15 96.38
relative CIELAB_lab* elative CIELAB_lab*
re?lagyel%f%rm Technol%gy (I'E) Brisyifs 0.967 —0.055 0.497 rolaéyelrlf%rm '1re(§:hn%l%gy (I':Ii)0 r?Ia:t;:/elnform Technol?y (IT) Soriah 0.967 —0.055 0.497 rt?laéa/elrf%rm '{%chnology (IT)
olvi . olvi olvi . olvi .
cmyn3* 5 05 (0. lab*ch 075 05 0268  cmyn3*0.0 0.0 10 (0.0 cmyn3* 05 o abtch 075 0.5 0268  cmyn3* 0.0 00 1.0
olvi4* 1.0 1. . lab'nch ~ 0.0 ~ 0.5 0 268  olvi4* 10 1.0 00 1.0 olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 5 abnch 0.0 05 0268 oiax 1.0 1.0 00 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0 0. relative Natural Colour 5 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 10 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 05 elativeNatural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 1.0 o 0
standardand adafted?lELAB |ag*lr1 48 0 497 standardand ada tetEIELAB standardand adaftedCIELAB aB*{rl 8 97’5 005 48851(% standardand ada tedCIELA|
LA 148 BN o'o % LA 1.15 96.15 LA 148 @hnce 06 03 oé LA 11896 15
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 : J g LAB*LABa 90 36 —10 2591.73 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 : . 1069 LAB*LABa 90 36 -10.25 91.73
LAlB*TCHa 50. OI b0.01 - LAI\B*TCHa 50. 0I b92 3 96.38 L/TB*TCHa 50. 0I b0.01 - LAI\B*TCHa 50. OI b92 .3 96.38
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB
lab*lab 5 00 00 relativeinform. Te°h”°'%gy (Do) fabriab ~ 0.935 -0.11 0994 lablab 05 00 0.0 relativelnform. Technology ') 8 [Sb¥iab ~ 0.935 £011 0994 |
0.5 O O - cmyn3* 0.5 . . lab*tch 05 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 05 1.0 : lab*tch 0.5 0.268 | 2
- olvia* 1.0 ; . ; . . lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvid4* 10 10 05 5 lab*nch 0.0 1 O 0.268 m
relatlveNatural Colour (NCE) cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour NC) relatlveNaturaI Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 00 05 05 relative Natural Colourg &
standardand adaptedCIELAB Igg Irj 8% 1% 970029865 Igg*tge 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB ISB*'tche 88 1% 97(9296?65 g
A, 2418 B i lbnce 08 10 o6 lab*nckE 0! 1 LABILAR, 2318 235 4188 lbmce 08 10 06y |2
LAB*TCHa 25.01 46.15 96.38 8
relative CIELAB_lab* =0, relative Inform. relative CIELAB lab* n* = 0,00 @
labrlab ~ " 0.467 0,055 0497 3 900 o) d labrlab ~ " 0467 ~0.055 0491 g
e g ge od § 10 10 DEE gx gs o :
ab*nc ab*nc
0 X 1 relative Natural Colour blacknessn* i X 0 ; 1 relative Natural Colour blacknessn* i
epdndadapiegc L, W bl 8387 of e i pecice W BRI (57 006 b g
LAB-LABa 18.05 00 0. l2brnce 00 106 LAB*LABa 1802 0.0 0.0 lGbce__§8° ~

LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
- . - . -
rgletg/eCIELAB IabO.O 0,75 1,00 relat|veCIELA. B lab . . , 1,00

lab*tch

lab*nch . 0.0 chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc*

Z unod afied

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

N\

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 96/360 = 0.268 (right f
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BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 ingut: setrgbcolor
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to inputt
M Y (o] L Vv
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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14E02NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 151/360 = 0.419

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.

Etandardand adafted?lELAB u

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 5 00

0.5 O 0 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NC))

0.0

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
M Y (o] L Vv

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*ang

Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -4501 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relativeInform. Technolosqy (IT)
olvi3* 5 1.0 O 1.0
cmyn3* 05 0.0 05 0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .0
cmyn4* 05 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20.73
LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.48
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.95 150.91
relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.712 -0.436 0.243
lab*tch 0.75 05 0.419
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0 419
relative Natural Colour (‘

lab*Irj 78 0 144

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 1.0 O 0
olvi4* 0.0 1.0 0.0 .
cmyn4d* 1.0 00 1.0 0.0
Etandardand adaptetEIELAB

95 36.7
LAB*LABa 50 9 —62 81 34.95
LAB*TCHa 50.0 71.89 150.
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.4
lab*tch
lab*nch

lab*ncE O:O

relativeInform. Technolo y (1

olvi3* .0 05 .

v 58

olvi . .

cmyn4* 0.5 .0 O relative Natural Colour NC)

standardand adaptedCIELAB Iag j 8‘51 1% 56004258

LABILAB 344 2213180 @pce 33 18 &

LAB*LABa 34.46 . . o e

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.213 —0.436 0.24

lab*tch 0.2

lab*nch 0. 5 0.5

relative Natural Colour

Iab*lr] 0.213 78 0 14
lab*tce 0.25 .

lab*| ncE 0.5

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (le

M C

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 151/360 = 0.419

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
3* 1.0 Og v( )

olvi
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
00 00 00

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC))

lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC))
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

ingut: setrgbcol or

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g

Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63
YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32
L ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91
CMa 5862 -30.34  -4501  54.3
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
Joig 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
Bcig30.57 115 -46.84  46.86

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O H,rel = 57

g*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 0. 5 00 05 0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .0
cmyn4* 05 00 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20. 73
LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.4
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.95 150. 91
elative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab 0.712 -0.436 0.243
ab*tch 0.75 05 0.419

ab*nch 0.0 0.5 0 419
elative Natural Colour (i

b*lrj 78 0 144

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 1.0 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 .

olvi4* 0.0

cmyn4* 1.0 .
ftandardand adapte(ﬁlELAB

95 36.

LAB*LABa 50 9
LAB*TCHa 50.0 71.89  150.9
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.425
lab*tch 0.5
lab*nch 0.0 .
relative Natural Colour NC)

0.425 .956 é) 4258

ab*ncE 0.0 O 5

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 05

cmyn3* 1.0 0.5

olvi4* 05 1.0 .

cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 . 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB Iag* ]
LAB*LAB 34.4 . .17 Igb*rrccE
LAB*LABa 34.46

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.213 -0.436 0.24
i, g

ab*nc 0.5 *
relative Natural Colour (N Sl blacknessn
lab*lrj 213 78 0 14
lab*tce O 25 . 3
lab*ncE 0.5 8

1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 151/360 = 0.419 (right

N\
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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14EO3NP.PS/.PDF; start output -
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18 Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 236/360 = 0.656 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 236/360 = 0.656 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @%a b%a  Craba N"ang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a a%a  b*a  C*apa h*ang

Oma 47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
D65: hue C YMa9037  -1026 9175 92.32 D65:; hue C YMa90.37 -1026 9175 9232 96
LCH*Ma: 59 54 236 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 59 54 236 a* L ma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 8lCya5862 -30.3¢ -4501 543 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 allCya5862 -30.3¢  -4501 543 23
VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 : VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22 304
triangle lightnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -836 7574 triangle lightnesst* \r Mmad8.13  75.28 -836 7574 35

Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0

Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0

%Gamut %Gamut

. Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 g Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
relative Inform. Technolo IT _ relative Inform. Technolo IT _

o velnom- 19 gy( )03 *rel = JciE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79 ey Ogy( )0 el = JoiE 81.26 2.16 67.76 67.79
clm)zrls* g 8 (1>8 0 0 000 VRO EWA G g52.23 —4225  11.76 43.87 clm)arls* g 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 %Regularlty Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
OlVI . . OlVI

cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 cmyn4* 0.0 0 O o 0 0. o g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86

standardand ada tedCIELAB & -
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75 g crel =
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

) standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75 9%crel=

LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

©

elative CIELAB lab~ relative Inform. Technology (IT; relative CIELAB  lab* relative Inform. Technology (IT
a1 %9 00 owis 0510 15 1).03 labslab " 1.0 00 00 oz 05 10 15 1).03
abrnch 00 00 = ouad 08 30 99 1% Sbrah 00 00 - Ccmnsr05 00 0O (00
elativeNatural Colour (NC) cmynd* 05 00 00 00 relativeNatural Colour (NC) cmynd* 05 0.0 0.0 00
SB*{QE %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB 2 B*{rcj %8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
abnce 00 00 - LAB"CABa 77Ol —1536 2080 lab'ncE 00 00 - LABLABa 7701 -1516 255

LAB*LABa 77.01 -15.16 -22.5
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.14 236.02

LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.14 236.02

relative Inform. Technolo IT relative CIELAB Iab* relative Inform. Technology (IT relatrvelnform Technolo IT elative CIELAB Iab* relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 05 0. fy ( 1) ab*lab  0.762 -0.278 -0.414' oJi3* 0.0 1.0 1. o\ ¢ ) olvi3* . @y o abYlab ~ 0.762 -0.278-0414  guigr 0.0 10 10" ( )
cmyn3* 5 05 (0. lab*ch 075 05 0656 | cmyn3* 1.0 o 0 00 o 0 cmyn3* 0 o abtch 075 0.5 0656 | cmyn3* 1.0 0.0 o.o
olvi4* 1.0 1. . lab*nch = 0.0 0.5 0-656 olvi4 00 1.0 1.0 1.0 olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 5 ab*nch 0.0 05 0656  oigx 00 1.0 10 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0 0. relative Natural Colour 5 cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 05 elative Natural Colour NC) cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Etandardand adafteoCIELAB 1 Igg*ltrc] R 47 0 433 Etandardand aday tetglEé_l » Etandardand adaftedCIELAB 1 gg*{g R 8 16 005 47 o %é733 ftandardand adal te(ﬁIEGL1 B42 B
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lBbnce 06 03 9 6ob LAB"[ARa 28.03 —30.93 45000\l LABABa 2041 05" 60 ab'ncE 00”05  g66D  [AB:"ABa 2805 —30.33 4504
LAB‘TCHa 500' 001 = LAB*TCHa 500 54.20" 236 6.02 LAB*TCHa 500 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 500 5420 236. 0
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB
lab*lab 5 00 00 relativelnform. Tec“”"'%gy (DM fabriab 0525 -0. . lablab 05 00 0.0 relativelnform. Te°h”°'°5gy (' labtlab ~ 0.525 —0.558 -0.828
05 00 - labch 05 1.0 0.6 labch 05 00 - lab*tch 05

cmyn3* 1.0 cmyn3* 1.0

- olvia* 05 1. : i lab*nch 0.0 1.0 Z lab*nch 05 00 - oi4* 05
relatrve Natural Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 0.5 0 0.0 relative Natural Colour 5‘ relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.5 relative Natural Colour NC) |
Standardand ada, IEd%EO'-sABm Bhle 022 R4, QESTRE labil, 82 f‘ﬁggf,[\%a”d3%d§ (edCIELAB Bhile 9225 194960280
LAB*LABa 38.32 K: lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 g66b lab*ncE . A LAB*LABa 38.32 : ' lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 gGGb

relative n* = 0,00
ab*la . . .
' T L A
. ab*nc .

0.0 X 1 relative Natural Colour blacknessn* i X 0 ; 1 relative Natural Colour g blacknessn*
standardand adaptedCIE Iag:lr] g %62 47 04 standardand ada te(bl iagi{ﬂ O 2 O 47 o %64
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5 0 4 i ;mE 0 - s LAB*LAB 18.02 05 -0.4 BhE O 55 5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 . LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 .
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab* * = relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0 00 : g 1,00 .
lab*tch . 0.0 . o
lab*nch 0.0 chromaticnessc

1,00

chromaticnessc*
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (right

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18 ingut: setrgbcolor

1.0 0.656
lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.656
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 305/360 = 0.847

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafteoCIELAB u

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 5 00 0.0

0.5 OO -

relatrve Natural Colour (NCE)

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

a*a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

b*a

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14E04NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

relatrvelnform Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 00 0.0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 05 05 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 60.56 15.23
LAB*LABa 60.56 15.55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.55 0.287
lab*tch 0.75 05
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 .
Iretl)a'frve Natural Colour &NC)

relatrvelnform Technol%gy (I
olvi3*

cmyn3* 1 O 1.0

olvi4* 05 0.5 1.0 .
cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 21.87 15.97
LAB*LABa 21.87 15.55
LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.1
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch 0. 5

relative Natural Colour &NC)

02 0
0.5 05

IELAB hue 305

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform.

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

olvi3* 0.0 0.0 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 0.0
olvi4x 0.0 0.0 1.0
cmyn4* 1.0 1.0 0.0
standardand adag)tetEIELAB

LAB*LAB 25.73 31.44 -44

LAB*LABa 25.73 31.09

LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.21
relative CIELAB lab*

lal

b*lab 0.1 0573

lab*tch 0.5 1.0
lab*nch 0.0 1.0

reIatrveNatural Colour
lab*Irj 0.1
lap*tce

0.5

1
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

‘/

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.847 (le

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

Technology (IT)

gOO
0

0.0

SNC)

p20r

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 305/360 = 0.847

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

a* a

'
|oo!

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5

b*a

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57

Og*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 0

olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .
cmyn4* 05 05 0.0 0.0
standardand ada| tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 60.5 23 -1
LAB*LABa 60.56 15 55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.55 0.287
lab*tch 0.75 O 5

lab*nch 0.0 0.5

Ireé)a}lve Natural Colour %NC)

relativeInform. Technolo IT
0.0 5g v( 1)

olvi3*

cmyn3* 1.0 1 0

olvi4* 0.5 .

cmyn4* 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 21.87 15.97
LAB*LABa 21.87 15.55
LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.1
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.05 0.287
lab*tch 0.25 O
lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour &NC)
lab*lrj

lab*tce O 2 O
Jab*ncE 0.5 0. 5

IELAB hue 305

ingut: setrgbcol or

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0

ftandardand adagte(ﬁlELAB

LAB*LABa 25.73 31.09
LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.21

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5
lab*tch 0.5 1.0
lab*nch 0.0 1.0
relatrve Natural Colour

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.847 (right

blacknessn*

1,00

£NC)

N\
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafteoCIELAB u
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 5 0.0

0.5 O 0 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NCE)

0.0

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

b*a

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14EO5NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0. 0 . .

olvi4* 1.0 . . .
cmyn4* 0.0 05 0.0 O.
standardand ada tecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 71.77 37.1 -1.01
LAB*LABa 71.77 37.63 -4.17
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.86 353.6
relative CIELAB _lab*

ab*lab .695 0.497

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.5
relative Natural Colour
lab*Irj 0.6

075 05
0.5

gN )—O 208
0.932

lab*ncE 0.0 b72r

relativeInform. Technol%gy (I
olvi3* 5

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 5 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.07 37.84
LAB*LABa 33.07 37.63
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.86
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.195 0.497
lab*tch 0.25

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour gNC)

—02
02 0

0.5 05

IELAB hue 354

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
31.1
75.28
Nma18.01 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

60 = (0.98

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

1.0 0.0
1.0

0.0
1.0

1.0
0.0
1.0
0.0

olvi3*
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4x 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

1.0
0.0

0.0

Etandardand ada] tetEIELAB

LAB*LABa 48 13 75 26

LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.73

relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.3

10

reIatrveNatural Colour SNC)
0.3 0,

lap* r
lab*tc
Iab*ncE

0.5 1 0
0.0 1.0
blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

€

0.
b72r

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
3* 1.0 0g v( )

olvi
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
00 00 00

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)

lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

IELAB hue 354
ingut: setrgbcol or

L*=L* 5

a* a

b*a

'
|oo!

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
Og*crel= 59

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0. 0 . . ,
olvi4* 1.0 . . .
cmyn4* 0.0

0.5 0.
standardand ada| tedCIELAB
-1.01

LAB*LAB 71.7
LAB*LABa 71.77 37 63
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.86
elative CIELAB _lab*
.695 0.497
0.75 05
0.0 05
elative Natural Colour
b*Irj O

relativeInform. Technolo59y (IT
olvi3* 5

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 5 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 33.07 37.84 -3.63
LAB*LABa 33.07 37.63 —4.1
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.86
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.195 0.497
lab*tch 0
lab*nch O 5

relative Natural Colour gN
lab*lrj

lab*tce O 2

Jab*ncE 0.5

gN )—O 208
0.932

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

olvi3*

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4*
cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adagte(ﬁlELAB

LA 6.7

1.0

1.0

LAB*LABa 48.13 75.26

LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.73

relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.3

10

relative Natural Colour 8NC)
b* 0.3 0

1.0

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

right

N\
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E140-7,

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 75 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafted?lELAB u

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 5 00 0.0

0.5 OO -

relatlve Natural Colour (NCE)

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0
lab*nch

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to inputt
M Y (o] L Vv

L*=L* 5

a*a

b*a

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14EO6NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regularlty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relatlvelnform Technologg/ (IT
olvi3* 0.5

cmyn3* 0. 0 05 0339
olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0.661
cmyn4* 0.0 05 0.339 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.7 33.75 18.

LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.73 24.7
relative CIELAB lab*
ab*lab .6
lab*tch
lab*nch

relanvelnform Technologg (1
olvi3* 161 l
cmyn3* 0. 5 1.0 0.839
olvi4* 10 05 0.661 5
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.339 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.73 24.7
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch 0.5 .

relative Natural Colour (NC)
Iab*lr]

IELAB hue 25

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform.
olvi3*

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4*

1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

Technolol

0.0 0.322
1.0 .
0.0

relative CIELAB lab*
b*lab 0.3

reIatweNatural Colour (NC)
ab*| 0.388

Iab*
Iab*ncE

0,75

0.
0.0

1 O 0.0,
1.0 r00
n* = 0,00

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

e

. 0.322
1.0 0678 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 48.0 68.48
LAB*LABa 48.0 68
LAB*TCHa 50.0

. 33.09
.56 315
75.47 24.7

M C

'
|oo!

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 75 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedCIELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatlvelnform Technol?y (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

ingut: setrgbcol or

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 5 a*a b*a C*aba N*an g
Owma 47.94 50.52 82.63
Y Ma 90.37 91.75 92.32
Lma 50.9 34.96 71.91
Cwma 58.62 -45.01 543
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
*rel = 93 Joig 8126  -2.16 67.76 67.79
%Regularlty Gcig52.23 -4225 1176 43.87
9*Hyrel = 57 B . 1.15 -46.84  46.86

Og*crel= 59

65.39

-10.26
—62.83
-30.34

%Gamut

relatlve Inform.
olvi3*
cmyn3* 0. 0
olvi4* 1.0
cmynd* 0.0 05 0.
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.7 33.75 18.92
LAB*LABa 71.7 .
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.73 24.7
fe|§t|VGC|ELAB lab* relative Inform. Technolo
chih 392 040t odos W ot 10700
cmyn .
lab*nch olvu}ﬁ.* 10 00
cmyn4* 0.0 .

A 0: 75 0 5 - ftandardand adapte(ﬁlELAng’:3 0d

lab*ncE 0.0 __ 0. LAB*LABa 4810 68.56 315
LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.47 24.7

relative Inform. Technolo (I relativeCIELAB lab*
olvi3* 05 0.0 b*lab 0.3
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 O 839
olvi4* 1.0 05 0.661
cmyn4* 0.0 05 0.339 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.73 24.7
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch 0.5 .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.19 .
lab*tce 0.25 05
Jab*ncE 0.5 0.5

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

IELAB hue 25/360 = 0.069 (right
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14E07NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

M

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

'
|oo!

2@ P AP PRI ORS18; adapted (2) CIELAB data ST E P e [N 0Pil ITIORS 18, adapted (a) CIELAB data
=Rl  ab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L*a @2 b%a Ctaba h*ag
g ol Oma 47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 OMa47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63 38
o= D65: hue J ‘ YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 D65: hue J YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 96
D v LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91 15
=3 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 #lCma5862 -30.3¢4  -4501 543 olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 3llCma5862 -30.34  -4501 543 23
gh Q_—, VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 304
§ = triangle |ightnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 triangle Iightnesst* \l Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 35

= N

= Mal8.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Q @ Wma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
— 0, Mado. . - . o Ma95. . . .
o @ YoGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 YGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57
5 relativelnform. Technology (I) *rel = 93 JoE 8126 -2.16 6776 67.79 relativelnform. Technology (IT) *rel = 93 JoiE 8126 -2.16  67.76  67.79
>G clm)zrls* g 8 (1>8 0 0 iooog %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87 clm)arls* g 8 0 0 0 0 go 0 %Regularlty Gclg52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87

g OlVI . . OlVI
% = cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 cmyn4* 0.0 0 O o 0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 Bcie30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59
=3 | W o R

a . a 8 B .
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -

%'O §L§}2’§C'EL1‘,\§ |ab5‘0 0.0 g?\llai\élvelnform '(I)'echnology (I?0 Ifgl']atlglg(:'ELfg |ab6‘0 00 g—f\l/?gvelnform Technology (If
- % ab*ch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.049 05 (0.0 lab*ch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.049 0.5
»o ab*nch 0.0 -0 - olvi4* 10 0951 05 1.0 lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4* 1.0 0951 0.5
2o elativeNatural C cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.0
o3 . standardand adaptecﬁIELAB la B*"J % 8 88 -0 standardand adaptedCIELAB
0 LAB‘CABa 08 a3 4389 Bbnce 00 00 - LAB‘TABa 908 _aa 4389
3 o o a - ) o a -
=0 LAB*TCHa 75.0 43.86 91.85 LAB*TCHa 75.0 43.86 91.85

~ relative CIELAB lab* elative CIELAB lab*
% > [)?J/?gyelrgc%rm Tochnol%gy (IE) Igg*ltgﬁ 8 g g (_)05 015 8 2555 (r)?\llai\él*v; I%fogrm 'ée(::gf:oiogy (I'Ig8 B?\I/?:tglyelnform ;’ochnolc?y (I v gg *{%E 8 g g 6% 015 8'5’55 B?\Il?éalelrg%rm ch;:o;oE?y (I? 0

m o 10 lab'nch 00" 05 0255  Gui4r 10 0902 0.0 L0 o 38 98 28 &N labench 000 05 0255 g 90 8903 00 L0
<x cmyn4* 0.0 0 0. relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.098 1.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 05 elative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.098 1.0 0.0
o — Etandardand adafteoCIELAB 1 Igg*ltrc] o 8 7 O 5 0 25 Etandardand ada] tetEIEZLAg ” Etandardand adaftedCIELAB 1 gb*{g o 8 78 0 5 O 25 ftandardand ada] te(ﬁIEZLAg: ”
7 LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 labrncE 0.0 0.5  jo0g LABLABa 8810 —281 8767 LAB*LABa 5671 0.0 0.0 abncE 0.0 05  j0Og LABLARa 8510 —2.81 8767
6' LAlB*TCHa 50. OI b0.01 - LAI«B*TCHa 50. 0I b87 .72 91.84 L/TB*TCHa 50. 0I b0.01 - LAI\B*TCHa 50. OI b87 .72 91.84

relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB
S s Og 88 00 Bo\l/%welnform Technology (ITl) 0 :ag*ltaﬁ 8%81 1_% 031(?29359 Iag*{aﬁ 8 g 88 0.0 !r)elz\l;'i\gvelnf%rm Technology (ITB ] Iag*ltaﬁ 8?81 —0 031 0. 95959
- * an™ic . ab™c - * an™ic .
N - cmyns* 92 lab'nch 0.0 10 0255 lab'nch 05 00 - cmynst 9.2 Bbneh 00 IO 052
_'d relatlve Natural Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC) relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC)
—_ standardand adaptedCIELAB b*lrJ 0.881 lab*Irj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB ab*lrj 0.881
o - LABLAB 521 -1.55 45678 [abit g% 28 0% [abjtce LAB*LAB 521 -155 45678 [abjice 03 18 %
1 LAB*LABa 52.1 -139 438 Iab*ncE 0.0 1.0 joog lab*ncE LAB*LABa 52.1 -139 438 Iab*ncE 0.0 1.0 joOg

17T

[

lab*lab
lab*tch

lab*nch .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab . 0.0
lab*tch 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7, 3 step scales for constant

05

0.44 .0
025 05
05 05

IELAB hue 9 60 = 0.

1,00

chromaticnessc*

55 (le

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch 0. 5
lab*lrj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

0.44
0.25
0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant CIELAB hue 9

ingut: setrgbcol or

relative Natural Colour (NC)

.0
0.5
0.5

n*

‘/

blacknessn*

1,00

=0,00

chromaticnessc*

50 = 0.255 (gt

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

N\
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 53 57 164
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafted?lELAB u

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 5 00 0.0

0.5 OO -

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

a*y b*4

V L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14EO08NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gcg52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relative Inform. Technolog! (I?
olvi3* 5 1.0 0.623 (1.0
cmyn3* 0.5
olvi4* 05 1.0 0.623 1.0
cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.377 0.0
standardand adaptecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 74. -27.98 10.
LAB*LABa 74. 1 .
LAB*TCHa 75.0

relative CIELAB _lab*

ab*lab 0.725 -0.4810.134
lab*tch 0.75 05 0.457
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.457
Iretl)a'frve Natural Colour E‘NC)

098° %4999
0.0 05 gOob

oIV|3

cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 35.4 . .
LAB*LABa 35.41

relativeCIELAB lab*

lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch 0. 5 0.5

relative Natu ral Colour

Iab*lr] 0.225 99 0 0
lab*tce 0.25 .

lab* ncE 0.5 9

IELAB hue 164

00 0377 oiol

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform.

olvi3*

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

0.0

cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4*

0.0

cmyn4* 1.0

LAB*LABa

LAB*TCHa 50.0

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

Technolol IT
1.0 0.2%6( f

relatweClELéAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch

lab*nch

reIatrveNaturé\I Colour g\lgg)o o

ab*Irj
ab*tde

Iab*ncE

0:0

10

blacknessn*

0,75

1,00

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.457 (le

BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
M Y (o] L Vv

56.91 164.4

M C

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 53 57 164
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

L*=L* 5

a*, b*a

'
|oo!

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
VMa 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
JciE 81.26
Gce52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O H,rel = 57

g*crel= 59

relative Inform. Technol%gg (ITB
olvi3* 1.0 0.623 (1.0
cmyn3* 0. 5 0.0 0377 (0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 0.623 1.0
cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.377 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 74. —27.98 10.
LAB*LABa 74. 1 .
LAB*TCHa 75.0
elative CIELAB _lab*
ab*lab 0.725 -0.4810.134
ab*tch 0.75 05 0.457
ab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.457
eLa}lve Natural Colour SNC)

. 0 0,
ab*ncE 0.0 0.5 g00b

relativeInform. Technolo%/ (1
olvi3* 0.0 .
cmyn3* 1.0 . 0.
olvi4* 0.5 . 0.623 0.
cmyn4* 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 35.41 -27.248.34
LAB*LABa 35.41 -27.4 7.63

relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch 0. 5 0.5
relative Natural Colour
lab*Irj 225 99 0 0
lab*tce O 25 .

lab*ncE 0.5

IELAB hue 164

ingut: setrgbcol or

65.39
-10.26
—62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0

0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform. Technology (I
o2

olvi3*
cmyn3*
olvi4*

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

0.0
0.0

cmyn4* 1.0

standardand adapte(ﬁllELAB '
LAB*LAB 52.8 -54.98 17.1.
LAB*LABa 52.8 -54.81 15.2

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

1.

0.0
1.0
0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relatlveCIELéAE lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch

lab*nch .
relative Natu ral Colour

ab*lrj
lab*tce

lab*ncE

blacknessn*

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.457 (right

1,00

N\
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www.ps.bam.de/NE14/10L/L14E09NP.PS/.PDF; start output
N: No Output Linearization (OL) data in File (F), Startup (S) or Device (D)

N\

Output: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754  CESCHEETSIOEEYEREE
lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a @%a  b*a  C*apa h*ang

Oma47.94  65.39 50.52 82.63
D65: hue B

YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32
LCH*Ma: 42 45 271 Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0

Cma58.62 -30.34  -4501  54.3
triangle lightnesst*

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

lab*tch and lab*nch L*=L*a a*a  b*a  C*apa h*ang
OMa47.94 6539 50.52 82.63

D65: hue B

YMa90.37 -10.26  91.75 92.32
LCH*Ma: 42 45 271 Lma 50.9 -62.83  34.96 71.91
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0

Cma58.62 -30.34  -4501  54.3
triangle lightnesst*

VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57

VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57

%Gamut %Gamut

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Ol ‘T'Z UOISIBA  ap‘weq sd-mmm//:dn
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Y :So|l Je|iIs 10} 89S

/vraN/ap'Lueq'sd'MMM//:chn

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 0 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA| 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
ela*tivlc;,'CIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.5 0. éy( 1)
cmyn3* . 0.5 0.
olvi4* 1.0 . .
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand adafteoCIELAB u

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 5 00 0.0

0.5 OO -

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .0 0.0
lab*tch . 0.0
lab*nch

E140-7,

)

step scales for constant

*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
g*crel= 59

Jcie 81.26
Gc|552.23
Bcig30.57

relativeInform. '(l)'echnolo(r);y (1

olvi3*
cmyn3* 05 0256 0.0
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 .
standardand adaptecﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 68.6 0.07 -19.39
LAB*LABa 68.6 0.55 .
LAB*TCHa 75.0 22.36
relative CIELAB_lab*
ab*lab .654 0.012
lab*tch .
lab*nch 0.5
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.6 0.0 =0.499
0. 75 05 075
lab*'ncE 0.0 0.5 g99b

relatrvelnform Technolo [
olvi3* g y{ Tl) Q
cmyn3* 1 O

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5

standardand adaptecClELAB
LAB*LAB 29.9 0.82 -22(
LAB*LABa 29.9 055 -22.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 22.36 271.
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.154 0.012
lab*tch 0.25 0
lab*nch 0.5

0.1 —-0.49
025 05 0.75
05 05 b0oor

IELAB hue 271

-2.16
-42.25
1.15

67.76
11.76
-46.84

67.79
43.87
46.86

relative Inform. Technology [(

olvi3* 0.0

cmyn3* 1.0 0.512 0.0
0.488 1.0

olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0 0.512 0.0

standardand adaé)tetEIELAB )
LAB*LAB 41.79 1.14 -43

LAB*LABa 41.79 1.1

LAB*TCHa 50.0 44.71

relative CIELAB Iab*
b*lab 0.3

reIatrveNatu(r;al Colour (NC)

b*| IrJ 3
lab*tc 0.5 1 0
Iab*ncE 0.0 1.0

1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.7/54 (le
BAM-test chart NE14; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & ORS18

relative Inform. Technol%gy (Im
olvi3* 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 00 00 00
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 00 00 00
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |l’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* .
cmyn3* O 5 0.5
olvi4x 1.0 1.0 1.0 5
cmyn4* 0.0 00 0.0 05
Etandardand adaftedClELAB "

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 00 0.0
lab*tch 0.5 0.0 -
lab*nch 0.5 0.0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*Irj 0.5

lab*tce

lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolcgy (IT)
0

.0
standardand ada te(bl
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.02 0 0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
labxlrj 0

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57
Og*crel= 59

JciE 81.26
Gc||552.23
Bcig30.57

relativeInform. Technoloégy (T
0.744 1

olvi3* .
cmyn3* 05 0256 0.0
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5 .
cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 68.6 0.07
LAB*LABa 68.6 0.55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 22.36
elative CIELAB_lab*
ab*lab 0.654 0.012
ab*tch 0.75 05
ab*nch 0.0 0.5
eLa}lve Natu(;al Colour (NC)

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.0 g v( f d

olvi3*
cmyn3* 1.0 0 756 0 5
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5 .
cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 29.9 0.82 -220
LAB*LABa 29.9 0.55 22.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 22.36
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.154 0.012
lab*tch 0.25 0
lab*nch 0.5

IELAB hue 271

ingut: setrgbcol or

go(ﬁ)gg

-2.16
-42.25
1.15

relative Inform. Technol

67.76
11.76
-46.84

olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3*

olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0

67.79
43.87
46.86

0151

0.488 1 0
0.512 0.0 .
standardand adagte(ﬁlELAB
LAB*LAB 41.79 1.14 -43

LAB*LABa 41.79 1.1

LAB*TCHa 50.0 44.71

relative CIELAB_lab*
b*lab 0

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.754 (right

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:no change compared to input
C M Y (o] L Vv

.307 0 025
0.5

1'0

blacknessn*

1,00
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